
STATE OF MICHIGAN 

 

IN THE 16th JUDICIAL CIRCUIT FOR THE COUNTY OF MACOMB  

IN THE PROBATE COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF MACOMB   

IN THE 42nd JUDICIAL DISTRICT FOR THE COUNTY OF MACOMB 

 

 

In Re: 2025 Court Holiday Schedule                 

                      / 

 

Circuit Court Joint Local Administrative Order #2024-08J  

Probate Court Joint Local Administrative Order #2024-03J  

42nd District Court Joint Local Administrative Order #2024-02J  

 

This Administrative Order, effective on approval of the State Court Administrative Office, is 

issued in accordance with MCR 8.110(D)(2)(c) and MCR 8.112(B). The purpose of this Order is 

to modify the holidays established by MCR 8.110(D)(2)(a) to conform with those observed by 

Macomb County, the 16th Judicial Circuit, Macomb County Probate and 42nd Judicial District 

Courts’ funding unit.   

   

 New Year’s Day    Wednesday, January 1, 2025  

Martin Luther King, Jr. Day  Monday, January 20, 2025  

 Presidents Day   Monday, February 17, 2025 

 Good Friday (p.m. only)  Friday, April 18, 2025   

 Memorial Day    Monday, May 26, 2025  

 Juneteenth    Thursday, June 19, 2025  

 Independence Day   Friday, July 4, 2025 

 Labor Day    Monday, September 1, 2025 

 Columbus Day   Monday, October 13, 2025  

 Veterans Day    Tuesday, November 11, 2025 

 Thanksgiving Day   Thursday, November 27, 2025 

 Day after Thanksgiving  Friday, November 28, 2025 

 Christmas Eve    Wednesday, December 24, 2025 

 Christmas Day    Thursday, December 25, 2025  

 New Year’s Eve   Wednesday, December 31, 2025 

 

This Order shall take effect immediately upon approval by the State Court Administrative Office.  

 

                
Dated: September 10, 2024    ____________________________________ 

James M. Biernat, Jr. - Chief Judge  

16th Judicial Circuit Court, Macomb County 

 Probate and 42nd District Courts 


